Modifications for the Kenwood TS-830
Picture(s) of Kenwood - TS-830
19-07-
1998 Modification to TS-830S, TS-530S English language
19-07-
1998 TS-830S Frequency Shift English language
19-07-
1998 Amtor modification English language

cutting diodes d19, d21, d22, d23, d25, and d26 would also work but i will leave that for someone else to
try. in other words, of the eight diodes, cut all but d21 and d25 or d20 and d24 fpr 6/14 khz per dial
revolution.
that7s the end of the story. my vfo-230 now works perfectly at 6-1/4 khz per dial revolution. this jpermits
me to use the excellent ts-830s receiver on 160m cw with very extreme if (250 hz) and external audio (50
hz) seletivity. incidentally, i wonder how many repair facilities (including yours) are equipped to motor
drive the vfo-230 dial shaft at 300 rpm while observing the optical encoder waveform? this alignment
procedure is necessary, and is prescribed in the service manual, before you should expect the encoder to
work at slower than the "stock" rate. (i think this was part of the problem).
This modification is read 2093 times. top of page
19-07-1998
TS-830S Low Voltage Supply Optional Improvements
7-29-81
Power supply drift and stability may be improved by these optional component changes and additions.
On the AF AVR unit X49-1140-00 (Vicinity of Q27-Q30) change:
R124 from 1K to 1.5K (RD14CB2E152J)*
R127 from 470 to 390 (RD14CB2E391J)*
R130 from 47K to 33K (RD14CB2E333J)#
D25 from WZ-061 to XZ-053 (V11-4101-60)*
*This will improve temperature drift from a maximum of about 100mV to a maximum of 1mV, and may
be applied to any unit before serial # 201xxxx.
Add two 22 k ohm 1/4 resistors (RD14CB2E223J0, one each across Q30, and Q34, collector to emitter.#
#This will improve overall stability and may be applied to any unit before serial #105xxxx.
Note:
These changes are at the owners option and may not be performed in-warranty.
This modification is read 2445 times. top of page

transformer is strapped for 240V AC, and the power fuse should be 4A, and not 6A.
6. Replace the bottom cover and reconnect power to verify your work.
This modification is read 3184 times. top of page
02-04-2000
TS-830S Low voltage Supply Optional Improvements
Author: Trio-Kenwood Communication, inc.
Service Bulletin no. 847 (14-4-1982)
Power supply drift and stability may be improved by these optional compoents changes and additions.
On the AF AVR unit X49-1140-00 (Vicinity of Q27-Q30) changes:
R124 from 1 Kohm to 1.5 Kohm  (RD14CB2E152J) *
R127 from 470 ohm to 390 ohm  (RD14CB2E391J) *
R130 from 47 Kohm to 33 Kohm  (RD14CB2E333J) *
D25 from WZ-061 to XZ-053     (V11-4101-60)  *
* This will improve temperature drift from a maximum of about 100mV to a maximum of 10 mV, and
may be applied to any unit before serial # 201xxxx.
Add two 22 Kohm 1/4W resistors (RD14CB2E223J), one each across Q30 & Q34, collector to emitter. *
* This will improve overall stability and may be applied to any unit before serial # 105xxxx.
Note: These changes are at the owners option and may not be performed in-warranty.
This modification is read 3517 times. top of page
08-04-2000
TS-830S Noise Blanker Optional Improvements
Author: Trio-Kenwood Communication, inc.
Service Bulletin no. 851 (26-7-1982)
Receiver Cross-modulation while using the noise blanker may be improved by these optional component
changes and additions. Realignment is not required.
At the Noise Blanker level control VR8, change R19 from 22 ohm to 15 ohm (RD14BB2E150J)*
On the AF AVR unit X49-1140-00 (vicinity of Q20) change:
D22 from an MV-13 to an MV-203 (VII-3379-16)*
R96 from 2.2 Kohm to 820 ohm (RD14CB2E821J)*
(vicinity of Q24)
R112 from 47 Kohm to 56 Kohm (RD14CB2E563J)*
Across T2, (Fig. 1) add a 12 Kohm (RD14CB2E123J)*
At Q21 (Fig. 2,3) add 2 pcs. 680 ohm (RD14CB2E681J) *
Note:
1. Applies to any unit before serial: 2010000*, 1120950*, 1132058*.
2. These changes may be performed in-warranty.
This modification is read 3884 times. top of page